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Canadian international
merchandise trade
October 2010

Canada’s merchandise exports rose 3.1%
to $33.8 billion in October, on the strength of industrial
goods and materials, as exports of precious metals and
copper ores reached record highs. Excluding industrial
goods and materials, exports declined 0.2%.
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Exports of agricultural and fishing products as
well as automotive products also grew in October.
In contrast, declines were recorded in exports of
machinery and equipment and energy products.

Export volumes increased 3.0% and prices edged
up 0.1% during the month.

Imports increased 1.2% to $35.5 billion, as import
volumes grew 1.7% while prices declined 0.5%.
Import volumes have been on an upward trend since
March 2009.

Energy products led the growth in overall imports,
followed by automotive products and other consumer

Note to readers

Merchandise trade is one component of Canada’s international
balance of payments, which also includes trade in services,
investment income, current transfers as well as capital and
financial flows.

International merchandise trade data by country are available
on both a balance of payments and a customs basis for the
United States, Japan and the United Kingdom. Trade data for
all other individual countries are available on a customs basis
only. Balance of payments data are derived from customs data
by making adjustments for characteristics such as valuation,
coverage, timing and residency. These adjustments are made
to conform to the concepts and definitions of the Canadian
System of National Accounts.

Data in this release are on a balance of payments basis,
seasonally adjusted in current dollars. Constant dollars are
calculated using the Laspeyres volume formula.

Revisions

In general, merchandise trade data are revised on an ongoing
basis for each month of the current year. Current year revisions
are reflected in both the customs and balance of payments based
data. Revisions to customs based data for the previous year are
released on a quarterly basis. Revisions to balance of payments
based data for the three previous years are released annually in
June.

Factors influencing revisions include late receipt of import
and export documentation, incorrect information on customs
forms, replacement of estimates with actual figures, changes
in classification of merchandise based on more current
information, and changes to seasonal adjustment factors.

Revised data are available in the appropriate CANSIM tables.

goods. These gains were moderated by a decline in
imports of industrial goods and materials.

As a result, Canada’s trade deficit with the world
narrowed to $1.7 billion in October from $2.3 billion in
September.

Exports to the United States increased 0.4%
while imports grew 1.7%. Consequently, Canada’s
trade surplus with the United States declined
from $1.4 billion in September to $1.1 billion in October,
the smallest trade surplus with the United States since
September 1992.

Exports to countries other than the United States
rose 10.1% to $10.1 billion, their highest level since
November 2008, while imports edged up 0.3%.
Therefore, Canada’s trade deficit with countries other
than the United States declined from $3.7 billion in
September to $2.8 billion in October.
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Metals and metals ores lead the growth in exports

Exports of industrial goods and materials
rose 13.7% to $8.9 billion, their highest level
since November 2008. Volumes accounted for
almost two-thirds of the gain. Metals and alloys
increased 17.8%, as exports of precious metals
reached a record high of $1.6 billion in October. Metal
ores rose by 48.9%, led by record exports of copper
ores. Other ores, namely precious metals in ores, and
nickel ores also contributed to the growth in the sector.

Exports of agricultural and fishing products
increased 7.5% to $3.2 billion, their highest level since
June 2009. The growth mainly resulted from a 5.8% rise
in volumes. Exports of other crude vegetables, namely
soya beans, posted solid gains during the month.

After four months of decline, exports of automotive
products increased 3.5% to $4.9 billion, as a result of
higher volumes. Exports of passenger autos rose 2.0%,
following an 11.0% decline the previous month. Trucks
and other motor vehicles increased, mainly reflecting
higher exports of snowmobiles.

In contrast, exports of machinery and equipment
fell 2.5% to $6.6 billion, as volumes decreased. The
decline was a result of a 24.2% decrease in exports of
aircraft, engines and parts.

Energy products exports decreased 2.6%
to $6.4 billion, as prices fell 8.8% while volumes
grew. Lower exports of natural gas were the main
factor behind the decline, reflecting a drop in prices.
Exports of crude petroleum rose 2.8% and moderated
the decrease in the sector.

Higher volumes of energy products boost imports

Imports of energy products rose 8.3% to $3.4 billion,
as volumes increased 8.5%. Imports of petroleum and
coal products accounted for the increase in the sector,
reflecting higher imports of motor gasoline. Imports of
crude petroleum, down 4.7%, declined for a second
consecutive month.

Imports of automotive products grew 1.5%
to $5.6 billion, a result of higher volumes. After
four months of decline, imports of motor vehicle parts
rose 2.9% and accounted for over three quarters of the
gain in the sector. Imports of trucks and other motor
vehicles also increased, reflecting the demand for full
size pick ups.

Other consumer goods imports increased 1.2%
to $5.0 billion, as volumes grew 2.7%. Imports
of miscellaneous consumer goods, which include
diverse items such as photographic goods and house
furnishings, led the gain. Imports of apparel and
footwear, up for an eighth consecutive month, also
contributed to the gain in October.

Machinery and equipment imports remained
relatively unchanged (+0.1%) at $10.1 billion, although
volumes rose 0.5%. Other transportation equipment,
namely ships and boats, increased during the month as
new tariff relief measures came into effect in October.

Imports of industrial goods and material
declined 2.6% to $7.4 billion, mainly a result of lower
volumes. The decrease was led by other iron and steel
products, specifically casing, tubing and drill pipe used
in drilling for oil and gas. Other chemicals and related
products, and organic chemicals including medicinal
ingredients, also declined.

Available on CANSIM: tables 228-0001 to 228-0003,
228-0033, 228-0034, 228-0041 to 228-0043 and
228-0047 to 228-0057.

The merchandise imports and exports data in the
following tables are presented in dollar values.

Tables 228-0001 to 228-0003: Customs and balance
of payments basis, by major groups and principal trading
areas for all countries; monthly, quarterly, and annual.

Table 228-0033: Imports, customs-based, by
province of clearance; monthly.

Table 228-0034: Domestic exports, customs-based,
by province of origin; monthly.

Tables 228-0041 to 228-0043: Customs and
balance of payments basis, by sector and sub-sector,
for all countries; monthly, quarterly, and annual.

The merchandise imports and exports data in the
following tables are indexes (2002=100).

Tables 228-0047 to 228-0049: Balance of payments
and customs-based price and volume indexes for all
countries; monthly, quarterly, and annual.
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Tables 228-0050 to 228-0052: Customs-based price
indexes, Canada and United States trade, and Standard
International Trade Classification (SITC revision 3) price
indexes for all countries and United States; monthly,
quarterly, and annual.

Tables 228-0053 to 228-0055: Price and volume
indexes customs and balance of payments basis,
by sector and sub-sector, for all countries; monthly,
quarterly, and annual.

Tables 228-0056 and 228-0057: Balance of
payments basis, by sector, seasonally adjusted, Fisher
formula, chained 2002 dollars, for all countries; monthly
and quarterly.

Definitions, data sources and methods: survey
numbers, including related surveys, 2201, 2202 and
2203.

These data are available in the Canadian
international merchandise trade database.

The October 2010 issue of Canadian International
Merchandise Trade, Vol. 64, no. 10 (65-001-X, free),
is now available from the Key resource module of our
website under Publications.

Current account data (which incorporate
merchandise trade statistics, service transactions,
investment income and transfers) are available
quarterly in Canada’s Balance of International Payments
(67-001-X, free).

Data on Canadian international merchandise trade
for November 2010 will be released on January 13, 2011.

For more information, or to order data, contact Client
Services (toll-free 1-800-294-5583; 613-951-9647;
trade@statcan.gc.ca). To enquire about the concepts,
methods or data quality of this release, contact Mychèle
Gagnon (613-951-0994), International Trade Division.

Merchandise trade: Principal trading areas
October

2009
September

2010r
October

2010
September

to
October

2010

October
2009 to
October

2010
Seasonally adjusted, $ current

$ millions % change

Principal trading areas
Exports
United States 22,674 23,550 23,638 0.4 4.3
Japan 832 770 908 17.9 9.1
European Union1 2,980 3,094 3,558 15.0 19.4
Other OECD countries2 1,580 1,661 1,687 1.6 6.8
All other countries 3,061 3,683 3,981 8.1 30.1
Total 31,128 32,758 33,773 3.1 8.5
Imports
United States 19,444 22,123 22,509 1.7 15.8
Japan 737 869 846 -2.6 14.8
European Union1 3,373 3,278 3,360 2.5 -0.4
Other OECD countries2 2,071 2,527 2,361 -6.6 14.0
All other countries 5,082 6,269 6,409 2.2 26.1
Total 30,708 35,066 35,485 1.2 15.6
Balance
United States 3,230 1,427 1,129 ... ...
Japan 95 -99 62 ... ...
European Union1 -393 -184 198 ... ...
Other OECD countries2 -491 -866 -674 ... ...
All other countries -2,021 -2,586 -2,428 ... ...
Total 420 -2,308 -1,712 ... ...

r revised
... not applicable
1. The European Union includes Austria, Belgium, Bulgaria, Cyprus, Czech Republic, Denmark, Estonia, Finland, France, Germany, Greece, Hungary, Ireland, Italy,

Latvia, Lithuania, Luxembourg, Malta, Netherlands, Poland, Portugal, Romania, Slovakia, Slovenia, Spain, Sweden, and United Kingdom.
2. Other countries in the Organisation for Economic Co-operation and Development (OECD) include Australia, Canada, Iceland, Mexico, New Zealand, Norway, South

Korea, Switzerland and Turkey.
Note: Totals may not equal the sum of their components.
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Merchandise trade: Principal commodity groupings
October

2009
September

2010r
October

2010
September

to
October

2010

October
2009 to
October

2010
Seasonally adjusted, $ current

$ millions % change

Exports
Agricultural and fishing products 2,840 2,973 3,197 7.5 12.6
Energy products 6,852 6,556 6,388 -2.6 -6.8
Forestry products 1,584 1,806 1,839 1.8 16.1
Industrial goods and materials 7,132 7,823 8,892 13.7 24.7
Machinery and equipment 6,029 6,742 6,572 -2.5 9.0
Automotive products 4,294 4,774 4,941 3.5 15.1
Other consumer goods 1,453 1,315 1,220 -7.2 -16.0
Special transactions trade1 519 294 286 -2.7 -44.9
Other balance of payments adjustments 425 477 438 -8.2 3.1
Total 31,128 32,758 33,773 3.1 8.5
Imports
Agricultural and fishing products 2,353 2,506 2,487 -0.8 5.7
Energy products 2,898 3,151 3,413 8.3 17.8
Forestry products 193 223 214 -4.0 10.9
Industrial goods and materials 6,335 7,578 7,382 -2.6 16.5
Machinery and equipment 8,311 10,081 10,093 0.1 21.4
Automotive products 4,942 5,500 5,584 1.5 13.0
Other consumer goods 4,649 4,909 4,969 1.2 6.9
Special transactions trade1 374 408 608 49.0 62.6
Other balance of payments adjustments 653 712 735 3.2 12.6
Total 30,708 35,066 35,485 1.2 15.6

r revised
1. These are mainly low valued transactions, value of repairs to equipment, and goods returned to country of origin.
Note: Totals may not equal the sum of their components.
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Canada’s international investment
position
Third quarter 2010

Canada’s net foreign debt rose by $20.4 billion
to $223.8 billion by the end of the third quarter.
International liabilities continued to expand, largely on
the strength of continued foreign investment in Canadian
debt securities, while international assets declined.

Net foreign debt has increased over most of the past
seven quarters, in line with current account deficits and
reflecting exchange rate fluctuations, to reach 13.8% of
Canada’s gross domestic product. However, this was
below the 40% range of the mid-1990s.

-400

-200

0

200

400

600

800

1,000

1,200

1,400

1,600

1,800

Total liabilities

Total assets

Net international investment position

Canada's international investment position

$ billions

1998 2001 2004 2007 2010

New Canadian borrowing on foreign markets, as
well as non-resident purchases of existing Canadian
debt securities on secondary markets, led the increase
in net foreign debt.

Exchange rate fluctuations continued to have an
impact on the value of Canada’s international assets
and liabilities. Over the quarter, the Canadian dollar
gained 3.5% against the US dollar, but lost 7.2% against
the Euro, 2.4% against the Japanese Yen and 1.6%
against the British pound.

International liabilities continue to rise

International liabilities increased a further
$6.9 billion to $1,648.3 billion in the third quarter,

Note to readers

The international investment position presents the value and
composition of Canada’s foreign assets and liabilities to the rest
of the world. Canada’s net international investment position is
the difference between these foreign assets and liabilities. The
excess of international liabilities over assets can be referred
to as Canada’s net foreign debt. The excess of international
assets over liabilities can be referred to as Canada’s net
foreign assets. The valuation of the assets and liabilities in the
international investment position are measured at book value,
unless otherwise stated. Book value represents the value of
assets and liabilities recorded in the books of the enterprise in
which the investment is made.

Currency valuation
The value of assets and liabilities denominated in foreign

currency are converted to Canadian dollars at the end of
each period for which a balance sheet is calculated. Most of
Canada’s foreign assets are denominated in foreign currencies
while less than half of our international liabilities are in foreign
currencies. When the Canadian dollar is appreciating in value,
the restatement of the value of these assets and liabilities in
Canadian dollars lowers the recorded value. The opposite is
true when the dollar is depreciating.

albeit at a slower pace than the previous quarter. The
large inflows of foreign funds into Canadian bonds were
largely offset by a decline in foreign direct investment in
Canada and a reduction in the value of foreign currency
denominated liabilities. The latter resulted from the
downward revaluation effect of the appreciation of the
Canadian dollar vis-à-vis the US currency.

International assets continue to be affected
by exchange rate variations

Canada’s international assets declined $13.5 billion
to $1,424.5 billion in the third quarter. With
only $0.5 billion of Canadian funds repatriated from
abroad in the quarter, this was led by the downward
revaluation effect on international assets due to the
appreciation of the Canadian dollar against the US
dollar. Given the large portion of Canadian foreign
investments denominated in US dollars, this more than
offset the upward revaluation effect of the depreciation
of the Canadian dollar against other currencies.

Reduced foreign direct investment in Canada

Direct investment positions decreased in the third
quarter, with foreign direct investment in Canada
declining more than Canadian direct investment abroad.
For the first time since the second quarter of 2009,
foreign direct investors repatriated funds from their
Canadian affiliates in the third quarter. The $9.2 billion
in funds withdrawn from Canada mostly reflected
repayments of debt to foreign parents.

6 Statistics Canada - Cat. no. 11-001-XIE
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On the other side of the ledger, a large Canadian
repatriation of funds from foreign affiliates and a
downward exchange rate revaluation on direct
investment assets were moderated by Canadian
direct investment acquisitions in the United States and
the United Kingdom. As a result, Canada’s net asset
position on direct investment edged up.
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Bonds represent an increasing proportion of
liabilities to non-residents

Foreign investors further increased their holdings
of Canadian bonds in the third quarter by $20.6 billion.
The increase was largely due to purchases of private
corporate bonds. The balance of the purchases
was mainly in federal and provincial bonds, which
remained strong, albeit down from the previous quarter.
Nevertheless, foreign holdings of these government
bonds have increased by nearly 60% since the end
of 2008.

Government bonds have increased sharply over
most of the last two years to 14% of Canada’s
international liabilities. This was up from about 10%
in 2007/2008 but well below the peak of 27% in 1994.
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Strength in foreign stock markets moderate
increase in net foreign debt

Canada’s overall net international investment
position can also be calculated with tradable securities
valued at market prices. By this measure, Canada’s net
foreign debt increased $11.1 billion to $223.6 billion by
the end of the third quarter.

The relatively larger gains on foreign stock markets
helped moderate the increase in net foreign debt. The
value of Canadian holdings of foreign shares increased
by $50.2 billion, while non-resident investors’ Canadian
equity assets increased by $32.2 billion.

Available on CANSIM: tables 376-0055 to 376-0057
and 376-0059.

Definitions, data sources and methods: survey
numbers, including related surveys, 1534 and 1537.

The third quarter 2010 issue of Canada’s
International Investment Position (67-202-X, free)
will be available soon.

For more information, contact Client Services
(613-951-1855; infobalance@statcan.gc.ca). To
enquire about the methods, concepts or data quality of
this release, contact Christian Lajule (613-951-2062)
or Komal Bobal (613-951-6645), Balance of Payments
Division.
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Canada’s international investment position at period end
Fourth

quarter
2006

Fourth
quarter

2007

Fourth
quarter

2008

Fourth
quarter

2009

First
quarter

2010

Second
quarter

2010

Third
quarter

2010
Assets
Canadian direct investment abroad 518.8 513.1 641.6 593.3 563.6 587.9 581.5
Portfolio investment abroad

Foreign bonds 124.0 150.3 145.7 123.9 118.9 120.1 117.6
Foreign bonds at market value 133.7 153.5 143.2 124.1 118.8 122.1 123.0
Foreign stocks 227.4 226.4 279.2 255.6 249.4 259.5 262.2
Foreign stocks at market value 582.2 603.2 438.9 508.3 511.5 472.4 522.6
Foreign money market 20.0 7.5 3.5 4.6 5.6 5.1 7.3
Foreign money market at market value 20.1 7.5 3.5 4.6 5.6 5.1 7.3

Other investments
Loans 72.8 77.8 94.5 103.2 114.1 110.6 106.5
Deposits 132.2 157.9 225.4 223.0 230.3 237.6 230.9
Official international reserves 41.0 40.6 51.4 56.0 56.2 56.6 58.2
Official international reserves at market value 40.9 40.7 53.4 57.1 57.6 59.0 61.3
Other assets 45.5 38.2 52.6 54.9 57.0 60.6 60.3

Total assets
At book value 1,181.7 1,211.9 1,494.0 1,414.5 1,395.0 1,437.9 1,424.5
With portfolio investment at market value 1,546.2 1,592.0 1,653.2 1,668.5 1,658.6 1,655.2 1,693.3

Liabilities
Foreign direct investment in Canada 437.2 510.1 540.8 549.4 561.0 570.1 560.6
Portfolio investment

Canadian bonds 410.0 384.7 455.1 495.7 501.4 543.5 564.1
Canadian bonds at market value 432.5 399.7 470.4 525.9 528.9 577.3 609.4
Canadian stocks 96.7 92.1 96.1 112.8 112.5 116.7 118.2
Canadian stocks at market value 317.9 360.0 218.3 313.7 321.1 309.2 341.4
Canadian money market 24.5 22.0 34.9 32.9 32.3 33.4 33.5
Canadian money market at market value 24.7 22.2 35.0 32.9 32.3 33.4 33.5

Other investment
Loans 55.7 61.8 71.7 61.9 74.3 76.9 73.6
Deposits 226.8 243.5 301.6 282.5 284.9 268.1 265.9
Other liabilities 21.7 27.4 24.5 32.6 32.4 32.6 32.4

Total liabilities
At book value 1,272.6 1,341.7 1,524.8 1,567.7 1,598.9 1,641.4 1,648.3
With portfolio investment at market value 1,516.5 1,624.8 1,662.4 1,798.9 1,834.9 1,867.7 1,916.9

Net international investment position
At book value -90.9 -129.8 -30.8 -153.2 -203.8 -203.5 -223.8
With portfolio investment at market value 29.7 -32.9 -9.2 -130.4 -176.3 -212.5 -223.6

8 Statistics Canada - Cat. no. 11-001-XIE
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Export and import price indexes
October 2010

Current- and fixed-weighted export and import price
indexes (2002=100) on a customs or balance of
payments basis are now available. Price indexes are
listed from January 2002 to October 2010 for the five
commodity sections and the major commodity groups
(62 exports and 61 imports).

Current- and fixed-weighted US price indexes
(2002=100) are also available on a customs basis.
Price indexes are listed from January 2002 to
October 2010. Included with the US commodity
indexes are the 10 all-countries and US-only Standard
International Trade Classification section indexes.

Available on CANSIM: tables 228-0047 to 228-0055.

Merchandise imports and exports data in the
following tables are indexes (2002=100).

Tables 228-0047 to 228-0049: Balance of payments
and customs-based price and volume indexes for all
countries; monthly, quarterly and annual.

Tables 228-0050 to 228-0052: Customs-based
price indexes, Canada and the United States trade,
and Standard International Trade Classification (SITC
revision 3) price indexes for all countries and the United
States; monthly, quarterly and annual.

Tables 228-0053 to 228-0055: Price and volume
indexes, customs and balance of payments basis,
by sector and sub-sector, for all countries; monthly,
quarterly and annual.

Definitions, data sources and methods: survey
numbers, including related surveys, 2201, 2202 and
2203.

The October 2010 issue of Canadian International
Merchandise Trade, Vol. 64, no. 10 (65-001-X, free),

is now available from the Key resource module of our
website under Publications.

Data on Canadian international merchandise trade
for November 2010 will be released on January 13, 2011.

For more information, or to enquire about the
concepts, methods or data quality of this release,
contact Client Services (toll-free 1-800-294-5583),
International Trade Division.

Chain Fisher real export and import values
October 2010

The monthly chain Fisher real dollar values (reference
year 2002) for Canadian international merchandise trade
are now available for October.

Available on CANSIM: tables 228-0056 and 228-0057.

Tables 228-0056 and 228-0057: Balance of
payments basis, by sector, seasonally adjusted, Fisher
formula, chained 2002 dollars, for all countries; monthly
and quarterly.

Definitions, data sources and methods: survey
numbers, including related surveys, 2201, 2202 and
2203.

The October 2010 issue of Canadian International
Merchandise Trade, Vol. 64, no. 10 (65-001-X, free),
is now available from the Key resource module of our
website under Publications.

Data on Canadian international merchandise trade
for November 2010 will be released on January 13, 2011.

For more information, or to enquire about the
concepts, methods or data quality of this release,
contact Client Services (toll-free 1-800-294-5583),
International Trade Division.

Statistics Canada - Cat. no. 11-001-XIE 9
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Logistics Service Industries Border Survey
2009

Data from the Logistics Service Industries Border Survey
are now available for 2009.

Definitions, data sources and methods: survey
number 5170.

For more information, or to enquire about the
concepts, methods or data quality of this release, contact
Daisy Locke (613-951-5945; bsstsdinfo@statcan.gc.ca),
Business Special Surveys and Technology Statistics
Division.

For information about the implications of these
data, contact Philippe Richer (613-941-3361;
philippe.richer@ic.gc.ca), Industry Canada.

Registered apprenticeship training
programs
2008

Registrations and completions in registered
apprenticeship training programs are now available
for 2008.

Data on registered apprenticeship training
for 2008 were obtained using information from the
Registered Apprenticeship Information System.

Available on CANSIM: tables 477-0053 to 477-0055.

Definitions, data sources and methods: survey
number 3154.

To obtain more information, to order data,
or to enquire about the concepts, methods
or data quality of the release, contact Client
Services (toll-free 1-800-307-3382; 613-951-7608;
fax: 613-951-4441; TTY: 1-800-363-7629;
educationstats@statcan.gc.ca), Tourism and Centre for
Education Statistics Division.
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New products and studies

Canadian International Merchandise Trade,
October 2010, Vol. 64, no. 10
Catalogue number 65-001-X (PDF, free; HTML, free)

All prices are in Canadian dollars and exclude sales
tax. Additional shipping charges apply for delivery
outside Canada.

Catalogue numbers with an -XWE, -XIB or an -XIE
extension are Internet versions; those with -XMB or
-XME are microfiche; -XPB or -XPE are paper versions;
-XDB or -XDE are electronic versions on diskette; -XCB
or -XCE are electronic versions on compact disc; -XVB
or -XVE are electronic versions on DVD and -XBB or
-XBE a database.

How to order products

To order by phone, please refer to:
• The title • The catalogue number • The volume number • The issue number • Your credit card number.

From Canada and the United States, call: 1-800-267-6677
From other countries, call: 1-613-951-2800
To fax your order, call: 1-877-287-4369

To order by mail, write to: Statistics Canada, Finance, 6th floor, R.H. Coats Bldg., Ottawa, K1A 0T6.
Include a cheque or money order payable to Receiver General of Canada/Publications. Canadian customers
add 5% GST and applicable PST.

To order by Internet, write to: infostats@statcan.gc.ca or download an electronic version by accessing Statistics Canada’s
website at www.statcan.gc.ca and browse by “Key resource” > “Publications.”

Authorized agents and bookstores also carry Statistics Canada’s catalogued publications.
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Release
date

Title Reference period

13 Industrial capacity utilization rates Third quarter 2010
13 National balance sheet accounts Third quarter 2010
14 Energy supply and demand 2009
14 New motor vehicle sales October 2010
14 Labour productivity, hourly compensation and

unit labour cost
Third quarter 2010

14 Leading indicators November 2010
15 Monthly Survey of Manufacturing October 2010
16 Canada’s international transactions in securities October 2010
16 Employment Insurance October 2010
17 Survey of Household Spending 2009
17 Satellite Account of Non-profit Institutions and

Volunteering
2008
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